arrangements.

At 31 December 2024, if interest rates had been 1% higher/lower with all other variables held constant, future interest
on outstanding loans will increase/decrease by % 447,365 (2023: % 3,736,640).

34.3  Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.
The Group is subject to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates in the normal course of its business. The Group did
undertake significant transactions in currencies % and US Dollars during the year ended 31 December 2024 and
2023. Since % is pegged to the US Dollar, the Group is not exposed to significant foreign currency risk.

The Group also has significant exposure to Euro at the end of 2024 and 2023. The following tables demonstrate the
sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in Euro and % exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The
impact on the Group’s (loss) before zakat is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The
Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Change in
 rate Euros

Effect on
(loss) / profit
before zakat

2024
+ 5% 515,244

- 5% (515,244)

2023
+ 5% 82,751

- 5% (82,751)

34.4  Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other
party to incur a financial loss.

The management continuously monitors the credit exposure towards the customers and makes allowances against
those balances considered doubtful of recovery using the expected credit loss model. To mitigate the risk, the Group
has developed a system of assigning credit limits to its customers based on an extensive evaluation based on
customer profile and payment history. Outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored. Most of the